
 

ATTACHMENT A 

 
Spot Check #1 – Airport Metro Connector 96th St. Transit Station Project - 
Contract C1197 

Change Order Detail 

Description of Modification or Change Order – MOD 00045 
Excess Roof Deflections  
 
Change Order Dates:  

Scope of Work approved October 01, 2024 
Modification Executed 
 

October 23, 2024 

Elapsed Time for Executing Change Order:  
Using new delegated process 17 workdays 
Estimate using former Board approval process 
Agenda for the February Board 

93 workdays 

Cost of Change Order:  
Metro independent cost estimate (ICE) $680,133 
Contractor’s proposed cost $841,430 
Negotiated amount $833,373 
Percentage of negotiated amount over/under ICE 22.53% 
Amount less than the Contractor’s Stated Proposal 
(CSP) 

$8,057 

 
 
Spot Check #2 – Purple Line Extension Section 2 Transit Project - Contract C1120 

Change Order Detail 

Description of Modification or Change Order – MOD 00227 
Unforeseen Conditions of Private Sewer Line in Critical Path 
  

Change Order Dates:  

Scope of Work approved October 08, 2024 
Modification Executed 
 

October 21, 2024 

Elapsed Time for Executing Change Order:  
Using new delegated process,  9 workdays 
Estimate using former Board approval process 
Agenda for the February Board 

89 workdays 

Cost of Change Order:  
Metro Independent Cost Estimate (ICE) $1,628,401 
Contractor Stated Proposal (CSP) $1,706,453 
Negotiated Amount  $1,670,998 
Percentage of negotiated amount over/under (ICE) 2.62% 
Amount less than the Contractor’s Stated Proposal 
(CSP) 

$35,455 

 



 

ATTACHMENT A 

 
Spot Check #3 – Purple Line Extension Section 1 Transit Project - Contract C1045 
Change Order Detail 

Description of Modification or Change Order – MOD 00231 
Wilshire/La Brea Station Plaza Standby Generator and Load Bank Procurement 
  

Change Order Dates:  

Scope of Work approved November 07, 2024 
Modification Executed 
 

November 18, 2024 

Elapsed Time for Executing Change Order:  
Using new delegated process,  7 workdays 
Estimate using former Board approval process 
Agenda for the February Board 

78 workdays 

Cost of Change Order:  
Metro Independent Cost Estimate (ICE) $1,984,603 
Contractor Stated Proposal (CSP) $2,477,728 
Negotiated Amount $2,324,954 
Percentage of negotiated amount over/under (ICE) 17.15% 
Amount less than the Contractor’s Stated Proposal 
(CSP) 

$152,774 

 
 
 
Spot Check #4 – Airport Metro Connector 96th St. Transit Station Project - 
Contract C1197 

Change Order Detail 

Description of Modification or Change Order – MOD 00049 
Improvements of the North-end Perimeter Site Fencing  
  

Change Order Dates:  

Scope of Work approved October 30, 2024 
Modification Executed 
 

    November 18, 2024 

Elapsed Time for Executing Change Order:  
Using new delegated process,  12 workdays 
Estimate using former Board approval process 
Agenda for the February Board 

74 workdays 

Cost of Change Order:  
Metro Independent Cost Estimate (ICE) $1,166,373 
Contractor Stated Proposal (CSP) $1,349,528 
Negotiated Amount $1,134,517 
Percentage of negotiated amount over/under (ICE) 2.73% 
Amount less than the Contractor’s Stated Proposal 
(CSP) 

$215,011 

 


